
A
Alfred Kärcher Ges.m.b.H.
Lichtblaustraße 7
1220 Wien

01 / 25 06 00☎

AUS
Kärcher Pty. Ltd.
2/158 Browns Road
Noble Park, VIC 3174

03 / 97 90 43 00☎

B
Kärcher N.V.
Industrieweg 12
2320 Hoogstraten

03 / 340 07 11☎

BR
Kärcher Indústria e Comércio Ltda.
Av. Prof.Benedicto Montenegro, 419
13140-000 Paulinia,S.P.

0800 17 61 11☎

CDN
Karcher Canada Inc.
1770 Alstep Drive
Mississauga, Ontario L5S 1W1

905 / 672 82 33☎

CH
Kärcher AG
Industriestraße 16
8108 Dällikon

0844 85 08 63☎

CZ
Kärcher spol. s r.o.
Za Mototechnou
155 00 Praha 5 -Stodûlky

02 / 652 16 65☎

D
Alfred Kärcher Vertriebs-GmbH
Service-Center
Brückenstr. 9
71364 Winnenden

07195 / 903 20 65☎

DK
Kärcher A/S
Gejlhavegård 5
6000 Kolding

70 20 66 67☎

E
Kärcher S.A.
Pol. Industrial Font del Radium
Calle Doctor Trueta 6-7
08400 Granollers (Barcelona)

93 / 846 44 47☎

F
Kärcher S.A.
5, avenue des Coquelicots
Z.A. des Petits Carreaux
94865 Bonneuil-sur-Marne

01 / 43 99 67 70☎

FIN
Kärcher OY
Yrittäjäntie 17
01800 Klaukkala

09 / 87 91 94 00☎

GB
Karcher (UK) Ltd.
Karcher House, Beaumont Road
Banbury, Oxon, OX16 7TB

01295 / 75 22 00☎

GR
Kärcher S.A. Cleaning Systems
31-33, Nikitara & Konstadinoupoleos Str.
136 71 Aharnes

01 / 231 62 82☎

H
Kärcher Hungaria KFT
Budapest XXI, Gyepsor u. 1
1751 Budapest

01 / 276 03 52☎

HK
Karcher Limited
Unit 10, 17/F. APEC Plaza
49 Hoi Yuen Road,
Kwun Tong, Kowloon

23 57 58 63☎

I
Kärcher S.p.A.
Via Elvezia 4
21050 Cantello (VA)

03 32 / 41 74 00☎

IRL
Karcher Limited (Ireland)
12 Willow Business Park
Nangor Road, Clondalkin
Dublin 12

01 / 409 77 77☎

MAL
Karcher Cleaning Systems Sdn.Bhd.
No. 8, Jalan Serindit 2
47100 Puchong, Selangor

3 / 58 82 11 48☎

MEX
Kärcher México, S.A. de C.V.
Av. 1ero de Mayo no.225
C.P. 53519 México

5 / 357 05 97☎

N
Kärcher AS
Gjerdrumsvei 4
0409 Oslo

22 / 02 44 00☎

NL
Kärcher B.V.
De Dieze 22
5684 PT BEST

0499 / 37 54 45☎

NZ
Karcher Limited
12 Ron Driver Place
East Tamaki, Auckland

09 / 274 46 03☎

P
Neoparts-Comércio
e Indústria Automóvel, Lda.
Largo Vitorino Damásio. 10
1200 Lisboa

01 / 395 00 40☎

PL
Kärcher Poland Ltd. Sp.zo.o.
Ul. Stawowa140
31-346 Kraków

012 / 63 97 22☎

PRC
BKC Equipment Co., Ltd.
No 16, Hong Da Bei Lu
Economic & Technological Development
Area
100076 Beijing

010 / 67 88 16 53☎

S
Kärcher AB
Tagenevägen 31
42502 Hisings-Kärra

031 / 57 73 00☎

SGP
Karcher Asia-Pacific Pte. Ltd.
30 Toh Guan Road, #07-05 OSIM
Singapore 608840

897 / 18 11☎

TR
Kärcher Servis Ticaret A.S.
9 Eylül Mahallesi
307 Sokak No. 6
Gaziemir / Izmir

0232 / 252 07 08☎

TWN
Karcher Limited
5F/6, No. 7
Wu-Chuan 1st Road
Taipei County, ROC

02 / 22 99 96 26☎

UAE
Karcher FZE
P.O. Box 17416
Jebel Ali Free Zone, Dubai

04 / 8836 776☎

USA
Alfred Kärcher, Inc.
P.O. Box 6910
Somerset, NJ 08875-6910

1800 537 41 29☎

ZA
Kärcher (Pty) Ltd.
P.O. Box 11818
Vorna Valley 1686

011 / 466 24 34☎
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(09/2001)
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DE Prüfen Sie beim Auspacken den Packungsinhalt auf Vollständigkeit. Räder (4), Lenkrolle (5) und
Saugschlauchanschluss (8) müssen bei diesem Gerät noch montiert werden. Benachrichtigen Sie bei
Transportschäden bitte Ihren Händler.

 Räder/Lenkrolle montieren  Motorgehäuse auf Behälter aufsetzen und mit Clips verschließen
 Saugschlauchanschluss montieren.  Saugschlauchanschluss verbleibt nach der Montage am Gerät
 Zubehör anschließen

EN When unpacking the appliance, make sure that all listed parts are supplied. The wheels (4), swivel caster (5)
and the suction hose connection (8) must be mounted on the appliance after unpacking. Please inform your
dealer if there has been any damage during transportation.

 Mount the wheels/swivel caster      Place the motor housing on the container and close the clips

 Assemble the suction hose connection.  Once the suction tube connection has been attached, it
remains on the appliance thereafter      Connect accessories

FR Au déballage, vérifiez que le contenu de l’emballage est au complet. Sur cet appareil, il vous reste encore à
monter les roues (4),  les roulettes directionnelles (5) et le raccord du flexible d’aspiration (8). Si vous
constatez des dégâts survenus pendant le transport, veuillez prévenir immédiatement votre revendeur.

 Montez les roues/roulettes directionnelles      Posez le boîtier moteur sur le réservoir puis obturez au
moyen des clips

 Montez le raccord du flexible d’aspiration.   Une fois monté, le raccord du flexible d’aspiration dem-
eure contre l’appareil     Branchez les accessoires

IT Nel disimballaggio controllate la completezza del contenuto. Le ruote (4),  le rotelle sterzanti (5) ed il tubo
flessibile di aspirazione (8) di questo apparecchio devono essere ancora montati. In caso di danni di trasporto
informate il vostro rivenditore.

 Montare le ruote/rotelle sterzanti    Mettere il gruppo motore sul serbatoio e chiudere con le mollette
 Montare il raccordo del tubo flessibile di aspirazione    Dopo il montaggio il raccordo del tubo flessibile di

aspirazione resta sull’apparecchio     Collegare gli accessori.

NL Controleer bij het uitpakken of de inhoud van de verpakking volledig is. De wielen (4), de zwenkwieltjes (5)
en de zuigslangaansluiting (8) moeten bij dit apparaat nog gemonteerd worden. Stel bij transportschade uw
leverancier op de hoogte.

 Monteer de wielen/zwenkwieltjes.     Plaats het motorhuis op het vuilreservoir en sluit af met de clips.
 Monteer de zuigslangaansluiting.    De zuigslangaansluiting blijft na de montage op het apparaat.
 Sluit het toebehoren aan.

ES Al desembalar el aparato, verificar si el embalaje del aparato contiene el equipo completo de éste. Las
ruedas (4), las ruedas giratorias (5) y la conexión para la manguera de aspiración (8) tienen que montarse en
el aparato. Si al desembalar el aparato comprobara Vd. algún daño o desperfecto en el mismo atribuible al
transporte, rogamos se dirija inmediatamente al distribuidor en donde adquirió el aparato.

 Montar las ruedas/ruedas giratorias en el aparato.     Montar la tapa con la turbina integrada sobre el
cuerpo (recipiente) del aparato. Fijarla con los cierres de sujeción.

 Montar la manguera de aspiración.    La conexión para la manguera de aspiración permanece en el
aparato tras su montaje.     Acoplar los accesorios.

PT Ao desembalar controle o conteúdo da embalagem quanto a sua integridade. As rodas (4), roletes
omnidireccionaise (5) a conexão para a mangueira de aspiração (8) deverão ser montadas ainda neste
aparelho. No caso de sinistros de transporte informe o seu revendedor.

 Montar as rodas/roletes omnidireccionais no aparelho.    Colocar a carcaça do motor sobre o depósito
de sujidade e fixá-la com os clips.     Montar a mangueira de aspiração.    Depois da montagem a
conexão para a mangueira de aspiração permanece fixada no aparelho.     Conectar os acessórios.

DA Kontrollér pakkens indhold for komplethed ved udpakningen. Hjulene (4), styreruller (5) og
sugeslangetilslutningen (8) for dette apparatets vedkommende monteres. Underret forhandleren i tilfælde af
transportskader.

 Hjulene/styreruller monteres.    Motorhuset sættes på beholderen og lukkes med clips.
 Sugeslangetilslutningen monteres.   Sugeslangetilslutningen skal blive siddende på apparatet efter

monteringen.     Tilslutning af tilbehør.

NO Kontroller ved utpakking at alle deler finnes. Hjulene (4), trinser (5) og sugeslangetilkoblingen (8) må på
denne maskinen monteres. Ta umiddelbart kontakt med din forhandler dersom du skulle oppdage
transportskader.

 Monter hjulene/trinser.     Sett motordelen på beholderen og fest klipsene.     Monter
sugeslangetilkoblingen    Sugeslangetilkoblingen blir sittende fast på maskinen etter at den er montert.

 Koble til tilbehør.

SV Kontrollera vid uppackningen att innehållet är komplett. Hjul (4), styrrullar (5) och sugslangsanslutning (8)
måste monteras hos denna modell. Meddela handlaren eventuella transportskador.

 Montera hjulen/styrrullar.     Sätt motorkåpan på behållaren och lås den med klämmorna.
 Montera sugslanganslutningen.    Sugslangsanslutning blir kvar på maskinen efter monteringen.
 Anslut tillbehör.

FI Tarkista sisältääkö pakkaus kaikki ilmoitetut varusteet. Pyörät (4), kääntyvät etupyörät (5) ja imuletkun liitin (8)
ovat vielä asentamatta imuriin. Jos laite on vaurioitunut kuljetuksen aikana, ilmoita siitä heti myyjäliikkeeseen.

 Kiinnitä pyörät/kääntyvät etupyörät paikoilleen.     Aseta moottorinkansi säiliön päälle ja lukitse
kiinnittimillä.

 Asenna imuletkun liitäntä.    Imuletkun liitin jää imuriin asennuksen jälkeen.    Kiinnitä varuste.
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DE  Parkstellung
 Betrieb beenden
 Pflegen / Warten     !   Vor allen Pflege- und Wartungsarbeiten am Gerät Netzstecker ziehen.
 Gerät und Zubehör reinigen  - Die Reinigung des Gerätes darf nicht mit Schlauch oder Hochdruck-

wasserstrahl erfolgen (Gefahr von Kurzschlüssen oder anderen Schäden).

EN  Parking
 When finished
 Care / Maintenance     !   Before any care and maintenance work on the machine draw out the

mains plug.
 Cleaning the appliance and accessories  - The appliance must not be cleaned using a water hose

or a high-pressure water jet (danger of short-circuit or other damages).

FR   Position de rangement
 Fin du service
  Nettoyage / Entretien    !    Avant d’effectuer tous les travaux de nettoyage et d’entretien sur

l’appareil, veuillez débrancher sa fiche mâle de la prise de courant.
 Nettoyer l’appareil et les accessoires  - Ne nettoyez jamais l’appareil avec un flexible à eau ou au

jet d’eau haute pression (risque de provoquer des courts-circuits et autres dommages).

IT  Posizione di parcheggio
 Fine dell’uso
 Cura / manutenzione  !   Prima di qualsiasi lavoro di cura e manutenzione all’apparecchio

estrarre sempre la spina di collegamento a rete.
 Pulire l’apparecchio e gli accessori  - È vietato pulire l’apparecchio con un getto del tubo flessibile

dell’acqua oppure con un getto d’acqua ad alta pressione (pericolo di cortocircuiti o di altri
danni).

NL  Parkeerstand
 Gebruik beëindigen
 Verzorging en onderhoud  !   Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voor verzorgings- en

onderhoudswerkzaamheden aan het apparaat.
 Apparaat en toebehoren reinigen - Reinig het apparaat niet met een slang of hogedrukwaterstraal

(gevaar voor kortsluiting en andere schade).

ES   Posición de reposo
 Concluir el trabajo con el aparato
 Trabajos de cuidado y mantenimiento  !   Antes de ejecutar cualquier trabajo de cuidado o

mantenimiento del aparato, extraer el cable de conexión del mismo de la toma de corriente.
 Limpieza del aparato y los accesorios - ¡No limpiar nunca el aparato con el chorro de agua de la

manguera o una limpiadora de alta presión! (Peligro de cortocircuitos u otros daños en el aparato).

PT   Posição de estacionamento
 Terminar o serviço
 Conservação / Manutenção  !   Antes de efectuar quaisquer trabalhos de conservação e

manutenção no aparelho: tirar a fixa de rede da tomada.
 Limpar o aparelho e os acessórios - Nunca limpar o aparelho com borrifo de água da mangueira

ou com uma limparadora de alta pressão! (Perigo de curto-circuito ou outros danos no aparelho).

DA   Parkeringsstilling     Afslutning af drift
 Pleje/vedligeholdelse  !   Træk altid netstikket ud af stikkontakten, inden der udføres pleje- og

vedligeholdelsesarbejder.
 Rengøring af støvsugeren og tilbehøret - Støvsugeren må ikke rengøres med slange eller

højtryksvandstråle (risiko for kortslutning eller andre skader).

NO   Bortsetting
 Etter bruk
 Service / Vedlikehold  !   Ta alltid ut det elektriske støpselet før noen service- og

vedlikeholdsarbeider påbgynnes.
 Rengjøring av maskin og tilbehør - Rengjøring av maskinen må ikke skje med vannslange eller

høytrykksvasker (fare for kortslutning eller andre skader).

SV   Parkeringsläge
 Stopp
 Underhåll  !   Dra ut nätkontakten innan underhållsåtgärder påbörjas.
 Rengöring av maskin och tillbehör - Maskinen får ej rengöras med slang eller högtrycksstråle (risk för

kortslutning eller andra skador).

FI   Parkkiasento
 Käytön lopetus
 Hoito / huolto  !   Irrota verkkopistoke pistorasiasta aina ennen laitteen puhdistamista tai

huoltotöitä.
 Imurin ja varusteiden puhdistus - Imuria ei saa pestä vesiletkulla tai korkeapaineisella vedellä

(oikosulun tai muiden vaurioiden vaara).
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DE  Beim Wechsel von Nass- auf Trockensaugen folgendes beachten: Nassen Filter vor Benutzung trocknen!

! Nie ohne eingesetzten Filter arbeiten!     Trockensaugen     Naßsaugen   - Keine Papierfiltertüte
verwenden! Gerät bei Schaum oder Flüssigkeitsaustritt sofort ausschalten!
Ist der Behälter voll, schließt ein Schwimmer die Saugöffnung und die Saugturbine läuft mit erhöhter Drehzahl. Gerät sofort ausschal-
ten und Behälter entleeren.

EN  When changing from wet to dry vacuuming note the following: Always allow wet filters to dry before use!

! Never use the appliance without a filter!     Dry vacuuming     Wet vacuuming   - Never use a paper
filter bag! If the appliance starts to leak foam or liquid, switch it off immediately!
As soon as the container is full, a float closes the suction opening and the suction turbine runs at a higher speed. Switch off the
appliance immediately and empty the container.

FR  Respectez les consignes suivantes lorsque vous passez de l’aspiration de salissures mouillées à l’aspiration sèche:
avant d’aspirer, faites sécher le filtre s’il était mouillé.

! Ne travaillez jamais sans filtre en place!    Aspiration à sec     Aspiration de liquide  - N’utilisez pas de
sachet filtre en papier! Eteignez immédiatement l’appareil si de la mousse ou du liquide en sort!
Une fois le réservoir plein, un flotteur referme l’orifice d’aspiration et la turbine aspirante tourne à une vitesse plus élevée. Eteignez
immédiatement l’appareil et videz le réservoir.

IT  Al cambio da aspirazione di liquidi ad aspirazione a secco tenere presente quanto segue: asciugare il filtro prima di
utilizzarlo!

! Non lavorare mai senza avere montato il filtro!     Aspirazione a secco     Aspirazione di liquidi - Non
utilizzare il sacchetto-filtro di carta. Spegnere immediatamente l’apparecchio in caso di fuoruscita di
schiuma o liquido!
Se il serbatoio è pieno, un galleggiante chiude l’apertura di aspirazione e la turbina di aspirazione gira ad una maggiore velocità.
Spegnere immediatamente l’apparecchio e vuotare il serbatoio.

NL   Let op het volgende bij de overgang van nat naar droog zuigen: Droog daarom een nat filter voordat u het gebruikt.

! Werk nooit zonder filter!    Droog zuigen     Nat zuigen - Gebruik geen papieren filterzak. Zet het
apparaat onmiddellijk uit wanneer schuim of vloeistof naar buiten komen.
Wanneer het vuilreservoir vol is, sluit een vlotter de zuigopening en loopt de zuigturbine verder met verhoogd toerental. Zet het
apparaat onmiddellijk uit en maak het vuilreservoir leeg.

ES  Al cambiar de la aspiración de suciedad húmeda o líquida a suciedad seca tenga presente lo siguiente: Dejar secar
siempre el filtro antes de utilizar la máquina!

! ¡No trabajar nunca sin estar el filtro colocado en el aparato!     Aspiración de suciedad seca
 Aspiración de suciedad húmeda o líquida  - ¡No utilizar nunca la bolsa de filtro de papel al aspirar

suciedad líquida o húmeda! ¡Desconectar el aparato inmediatamente en caso de producirse espuma
o escapes de líquido!
Al llenarse el recipiente para la suciedad líquida, un flotador cierra la abertura de aspiración, con lo que la turbina gira a un mayor
número de revoluciones.  En caso de producirse tal situación, desconectar el aparato y vaciar el recipiente para la suciedad líquida.

PT  Ao mudar da aspiração de sujidade humida para sujidade seca observar o seguinte:  Portanto secar o filtro húmido antes
de utilizá-lo.

! Não trabalhar nunca sem filtro montado no aparelho!     Aspirar sujidades secas     Aspirar líquido
- não usar nenhum saco filtrante de papel. Desligar o aparelho imediatamente no caso de
produzir espuma ou de fugas de líquido!
Quando o depósito ficar cheio, o flutuador fecha a abertura de aspiração e a turbina gira a um número de rotações mais elevado.
Neste caso desligar o aparelho e esvaziar o depósito de sujidade líquida.

DA   I forbindelse med skift fra våd- til tørsugning skal følgende iagttages: Skal det våde filter tørres, inden det benyttes!

! Der må aldrig arbejdes, uden at filteret er sat i!     Tørsugning     Vådsugning - Der arbejdes uden
isat papirfilterpose. Sluk straks støvsugeren, hvis der slipper skum eller væske ud!
Når beholderen er fuld, lukker en svømmer sugeåbningen, og sugeturbinen arbejder med øget hastighed. Sluk straks støvsugeren og
tøm beholderen.

NO   Ta hensyn til følgende ved skifting fra vann- til støvsuging: Et vått filter må tørke før det brukes til støvsuging.

! Bruk aldri maskinen uten at det er montert filter!      Støvsuging     Vannsuging - Det må ikke brukes
papirfilterpose. Slå av maskinen umiddelbart dersom det lekker ut skum eller væske!
Når beholderen er full, stenger en flottør sugeåpningen og sugeturbinen går med høyt turtall. Slå av maskinen umiddelbart og tøm
beholderen.

SV   Vid omställning från våt- till torrsugning: Torka därför fuktigt filter före användning.

!
Sug aldrig utan filter!   Torrsugning     Våtsugning - Arbeta utan filterpåse i maskinen. Koppla
genast från maskinen om skum eller vätska träder ut!
När behållaren är full, sluter en flottör sugöppningen och sugturbinens varvtal höjs. Koppla genast från maskinen och töm behållaren.

FI   Kun vaihdat käyttötavan märkäimuroinnista kuivaimurointiin, ota huomioon seuraavaa: Anna märän suodattimen kuivua
ennen käyttöä!

! Älä imuroi ilman suodatinta!   Kuivaimurointi     Märkäimurointi - Älä käytä pölypussia. Pysäytä imuri
heti, jos koneesta tulee ulos vaahtoa tai nestettä.
Kun säiliö on täynnä, uimuri sulkee imuaukon ja imuturbiini käy korkeilla kierrosluvuilla. Pysäytä imuri heti ja tyhjennä säiliö.
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DE Das Gerät ist entsprechend in dieser Betriebsanleitung gegebenen Beschreibungen und
Sicherheitshinweisen zur Verwendung als Nass- und Trockensauger bestimmt.
Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nur im privaten Bereich, wie z.B. im Haushalt, in der Hobbywerkstatt oder im
Auto.
1 Schalter EIN/AUS     2 Tragegriff    3 Motorgehäuse    4 Räder    5 Lenkrollen    6 Schmutzbehälter
7 Filter    8 Saugschlauchanschluss    9 Saugschlauch    10 Saugrohr    11 Bodendüse    12 Papierfiltertüte

EN The appliance is intended for use as a wet and dry vacuum cleaner in accordance with the
descriptions and safety instructions in these operating instructions.
Use this unit in private areas only, e.g. in the household, workroom or in the car.
1 ON/OFF Switch    2 Carry handle    3 Motor housing    4 Wheels    5 Swivel casters    6 Dirt container    7
Filter    8 suction hose connection    9 Suction hose    10 Suction tube    11 Floor nozzle    12 Paper filter bag

FR Conformément aux descriptions et consignes de sécurité figurant dans la présente notice
d’instructions, cet appareil est destiné à aspirer les salissures mouillées et sèches.
N’utilisez cet appareil que dans le domaine privé, par ex. pour les travaux de nettoyage domestique, à
l’atelier de bricolage ou dans la voiture.
1 Interrupteur MARCHE/ARRET    2 Poignée de transport    3 Boîtier moteur    4 Roues    5 Roulettes
directionnelles    6 Réservoir à salissures    7 Filtre    8 Raccord du flexible d’aspiration    9 Flexible
d’aspiration    10 Tuyau d’aspiration    11 Buse de sol    12 Sachet-filtre en papier

IT L’apparecchio è destinato all’uso come aspiratore per liquidi ed aspiratore a secco
conformemente alle istruzioni di sicurezza indicate in questo libretto d’istruzioni per l’uso.
Utilizzate questo apparecchio solo per l’attività privata, come per es. a casa, nel laboratorio di bricolage
o nell’automobile.
1 Interruttore ACCESO/SPENTO    2 Maniglia di trasporto    3 Gruppo motore    4 Ruote    5 Rotelle sterzanti
6 Serbatoio sporcizia    7 Filtro    8 Raccordo del tubo flessibile di aspirazione    9 Tubo flessibile di
aspirazione    10 Tubo rigido di aspirazione    11 Bocchetta per pavimenti    12 Sacchetto-filtro di carta

NL Het apparaat is bestemd voor gebruik als zuiger voor nat en droog zuigen volgens de
beschrijvingen en veiligheidsvoorschriften in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.
Gebruik dit apparaat alleen voor particuliere toepassingen, bijvoorbeeld in het huishouden, de hobbyruimte of
de auto.
1 Schakelaar AAN/UIT    2 Draaggreep    3 Motorhuis    4 Wielen    5 Zwenkwieltjes    6 Vuilreservoir
7 Filter    8 Zuigslangaansluiting    9 Zuigslang    10 Zuigbuis    11 Vloermondstuk    12 Papieren stofzak

ES El aparato ha sido concebido y diseñado para su aplicación como aspirador de suciedad seca,
líquida o húmeda. Antes de poner en marcha el aparato por vez primera deberán leerse
atentamente las presentes instrucciones de servicio, observándolas estrictamente durante el
trabajo práctico con el mismo.
El aparato ha sido diseñado exclusivamente para uso doméstico, por ejemplo en el hogar, la sala de
bricolaje o el coche.
1 Interruptor para conexión y desconexión del aparato    2 Asa de transporte    3 Carcasa del motor (turbina)
4 Ruedas    5 Ruedas giratorias    6 Recipiente para la suciedad    7 Filtro    8 Conexión para la manguera de
aspiración    9 Manguera de aspiración    10 Tubo de aspiración    11 Boquilla barredora de suelos
12 Bolsa de filtro, de papel

PT O aparelho foi concebido e desenhado para sua apalicação como aspirador de sujidade seca,
líquida ou humida.
Utilize este aparelho somente em áreas particulares, tais como nos trabalhos domésticos, na oficina de laser
ou para limpar o carro.
 1 Interruptor liga/desliga    2 Cabo de de transporte    3 Carcaça do motor    4 Rodas    5 Roletes
omnidireccionais    6 Dep    10 Tubo de aspiração    11 Bocal para limpeza do chão   12 Saco filtrante de
papel

DA Støvsugeren er beregnet til våd- og tørsugning i henhold til beskrivelserne og
sikkerhedshenvisningerne i nærværende betjeningsvejledning.
Maskinen må kun benyttes i boligen, f.eks. i husholdningen, på hobbyværkstedet eller i bilen.
1 Afbryder TÆND/SLUK    2 Bæregreb   3 Motorhus    4 Hjul    5 Styreruller    6 Beholder til opsuget tørt eller
vådt snavs    7 Filter    8 Sugeslangetilslutning    9 Sugeslange    10 Sugerør    11 Gulvdyse    12
Papirfilterpose

NO Maskinen skal brukes iht. de beskrivelser og sikkerhetsanvisninger som er gitt i denne
bruksanvisning for oppsuging av vått og tørt smuss.
Denne maskinen er kun beregnet for privat bruk, som f.eks. i hjemmet, i hobbyverkstedet eller i bilen.

1 PÅ/AV-bryter    2 Bærehåndtak    3 Motordel    4 Hjul    5 Trinser    6 Smussbeholder    7 Filter
8 Sugeslangetilkobling    9 Sugeslange    10 Sugerør    11 Gulvmunnstykke    12 Papirfilterpose

SV Maskinen är avsedd för våt- och torrsugning enligt beskrivning och säkerhetsanvisningar i
denna bruksanvisning.
Denna maskin är avsedd för privat bruk, som t ex i hushållet, i hobbyverkstaden eller i bilen.
1 Strömställare TILL/FRÅN    2 Bärhandtag    3 Motorkåpa    4 Hjul    5 Styrrullar    6 Smutsbehållare
7 Filter    8 Sugslanganslutning    9 Sugslang    10 Sugrör    11 Golvmunstycke    12 Pappersfilterpåse

FI Laite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi märkä- ja kuivaimurina tässä annettujen käyttö- ja
turvallisuusohjeiden mukaisesti.
Käytä laitetta vain imurointiin kotitaloudessa, askartelutiloissa ja auton sisätilojen imurointiin. Imuri ei ole
tarkoitettu ammattikäyttöön.
1 Käyttökytkin PÄÄLLE/POIS    2 Kantokahva    3 Moottorinkansi    4 Takapyörät    5 Kääntyvät etupyörät
6 Likasäiliö    7 Suodatin    8 Imuletkun liitäntä    9 Imuletku    10 Imutanko    11 Lattiasuutin    12 Paperinen
pölypussi
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10 l
 4 l

35 mm

3,7 kg

 II

74 dB(A)

P max 1200 W
P nom 1000 W

H05VV-F2x0,75

4 m

220–240V
1~50,60 Hz

10 A

6.414-552.02.638-204.0
35 mm
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DA Generelle
sikkerhedshenvisninger
Tillad kun børn og unge at benytte maskinen,
hvis de holdes under opsyn.
Frastil aldrig maskinen uden at holde den
under opsyn, så længe hovedafbryderen er
tændt.

!  Eltilslutning
Spændingen, der er angivet på typeskiltet,
skal stemme overens med
forsyningsspændingen.

!  Fare fremkaldt af elektriske
stød!
Der må aldrig gribes fat i netstikket med våde
hænder.
Tilslutningsledningen med netstikket skal altid
kontrolleres for beskadigelse, inden den
tages brug. Hvis tilslutningsledningen er
beskadiget, skal den udskiftes omgående af
en autoriseret kundeservice/elektriker.
Maskinen må kun tilsluttes stikkontakter i
vådrum, f.eks. i badeværelser, hvis de er
udstyret med jordforbindelse. Spørg en
elektriker i tvivlstilfælde.

FI  Yleisiä turvallisuusohjeita
Älä anna lasten ja nuorten käyttää laitetta
ilman valvontaa.
Älä jätä laitetta ilman valvontaa, jos pääkytkin
on kytkettynä päälle.

!  Sähköliitäntä
Tyyppikilvessä olevan jännitteen on oltava
sama kuin verkkojännitteen.

!  Sähköiskun vaara!
Älä tartu verkkopistokkeeseen märin käsin.
Tarkista aina ennen käyttöä liitäntäjohdon ja
verkkopistokkeen kunto. Vaurioitunut
liitäntäjohto on jätettävä välittömästi
valtuutetun huoltoliikkeen/sähköasentajan
vaihdettavaksi.
Kun käytät laitetta kosteissa tiloissa, esim.
kylpyhuoneessa, liitä se vain pistorasiaan,
joka on varustettu FI-suojakytkimellä. Jos olet
epävarma, käänny sähköasentajan puoleen.

DE Sicherheitshinweise
Erlauben Sie Kindern und Jugendlichen den
Umgang mit dem Gerät nur unter Aufsicht.
Lassen Sie das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt,
solange der Hauptschalter eingeschaltet ist.

!  Elektrischer Anschluss
Die Spannungsangabe auf dem Typenschild
muss mit der Versorgungsspannung überein-
stimmen.

!  Stromschlaggefahr!
Netzstecker niemals mit feuchten Händen an-
fassen.
Anschlussleitung mit Netzstecker vor jedem
Betrieb auf Schaden prüfen. Beschädigte
Anschlussleitung unverzüglich durch autorisier-
ten Kundendienst/Elektro-Fachkraft austau-
schen lassen.
Gerät in feuchten Räumen, z. B. im Badezim-
mer, nur an Steckdosen mit vorgeschaltetem
FI-Schutzschalter anschließen. Im Zweifelsfall
Elektro-Fachkraft zu Rate ziehen.

!  Explosionsgefahr!
Niemals explosive Flüssigkeiten, brennbare
Gase, explosive Stäube sowie unverdünnte
Säuren und Lösungsmittel aufsaugen!
Dazu zählen Benzin, Farbverdünner oder Heiz-
öl, die durch Verwirbelung mit der Saugluft ex-
plosive Dämpfe oder Gemische bilden können,
ferner Aceton, unverdünnte Säuren und Lö-
sungsmittel, Aluminium- und Magnesium-
stäube.
Zusätzlich können diese Stoffe die am Gerät
verwendeten Materialien angreifen.
Keine brennenden oder glimmenden Gegen-
stände aufsaugen.
Bei Einsatz des Gerätes in Gefahrbereichen (z.
B. Tankstellen) sind die entsprechenden
Sicherheitsvorschriften zu beachten. Der Be-
trieb in explosionsgefährdeten Räumen ist un-
tersagt.

Umweltschutz
Die Verpackungsmaterialien sind recycelbar.
Bitte führen Sie die Verpackung der Wieder-
verwertung zu.

Altgerät entsorgen
Informationen über umweltgerechte Entsor-
gung erhalten Sie bei Ihrem Kärcher-Händler.

Garantie
In jedem Land gelten die von unserer zustän-
digen Vertriebs-Gesellschaft herausgegebe-
nen Garantiebedingungen. Etwaige Störungen
an dem Gerät beseitigen wir innerhalb der
Garantiefrist kostenlos, sofern ein Material-
oder Herstellungsfehler die Ursache sein soll-
te.
Im Garantiefall wenden Sie sich bitte mit Zu-
behör und Kaufbeleg an Ihren Händler oder
die nächste autorisierte Kundendienststelle.

EG-Konformitätserklärung

Hiermit erklären wir, daß die nachfolgend be-
zeichnete Maschine aufgrund ihrer Konzipie-
rung und Bauart sowie in der von uns in Ver-
kehr gebrachten Ausführung den einschlägi-
gen grundlegenden Sicherheits- und
Gesundheitsanforderungen der EG-Richtlini-
en entspricht.

EN Safety notes
Only allow children and adolescents to use
the machine when under supervision.
Never leave the machine unattended if the
master switch is on.

!  Electrical connection
The voltage shown on the model plate must
concur with that of the electricity mains
supply.

!  Danger of electric shock!
Never grasp the mains plug with wet hands.
Check the connection lead and mains plug for
damage before each use. Have a damaged
connection lead replaced immediately by an
authorized Customer Service point or by an
electrician.
When using the machine in wet rooms, e.g. in
the bathroom, only connect it to sockets
which are connected in series with a ground
fault circuit interrupter. In case of doubt,
consult an electrician.

!  Danger of explosion!
Never use to appliance to vacuum explosive
liquids, flammable gases, explosive dusts, or
undiluted acids or solvents!
These include petrol, paint thinner, and
heating oil, which may form explosive vapours
or mixtures when agitated by the suction air.
This applies equally to acetone, undiluted
acids and solvents, and aluminium and
magnesium dusts.
Furthermore, these substances may cause
appliance materials to corrode.
Do not use the appliance to vacuum burning or
smouldering objects.
When using the appliance in areas of potential
risk (e.g. filling stations), the pertinent safety
guidelines must be observed.  It is not
permitted to use the appliance in potentially
explosive locations.

Environmental protection
The packaging is recyclable. Please dispose
of it at a recycling facility.

Disposing of the machine when it
is old
You can obtain information about
environmentally correct disposal from your
Kärcher dealer.

Warranty
The applicable warranty conditions in different
countries are issued by the respective national
distributor of KÄRCHER products. During the
warranty period, any malfunctions of the
cleaner caused by a material or manufacturing
defect will be repaired free of charge.
In the event of a warranty claim, please take
the cleaner and accessories, with proof of
purchase, to your original dealer or to the
nearest authorised customer service centre.

 EU Declaration of Conformity
We hereby declare that the equipment
described below conforms to the relevant
fundamental safety and health requirements of
the appropriate EU Directives, both in its basic
design and construction as well as in the
version marketed by us.

FR Consignes de sécurité
Ne permettez aux enfants et aux adolescents
d’utiliser cet appareil que sous surveillance.
Ne laissez jamais cet appareil sans
surveillance tant que son interrupteur
principal se trouve en position enclenchée.

!  Branchement électrique
La tension spécifiée sur la plaque
signalétique doit concorder avec la tension
débitée par le secteur.

!  Risque d’électrocution!
Ne saisissez jamais la fiche mâle avec les
mains mouillées.
Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez si le cordon
d’alimentation et la fiche mâle sont
endommagés. Si le cordon est endommagé,
faites-le remplacer immédiatement par le
service après-vente agréé/par un électricien
agréé.
Si l’appareil doit fonctionner dans des locaux
humides, par ex. dans une salle de bain, ne
le raccordez qu’à des prises femelles
protégées par un disjoncteur différentiel. En
cas de doute, consultez un électricien agréé.

!  Risque d’explosion!
N’aspirez jamais de liquides explosifs, gaz
inflammables, poussières explosives ainsi que
les acides non dilués et les solvants.
Font partie de ces produits l’essence, les
diluants pour peintures ou le fuel, que les
turbulences créées par l’air aspiré peuvent
transformer en vapeurs ou mélanges explosifs.
Il en va de même en ce qui concerne
l’acétone, les acides et solvants non dilués, les
poussières d’aluminium et de magnésium.
En outre, ces matières peuvent attaquer les
matériaux constituant l’appareil.
N’aspirez jamais d’objets brûlants ou
rougeoyants.
En cas d’utilisation de l’appareil dans des
zones dangereuses (stations-services par ex.),
respectez les prescriptions de sécurité
correspondantes. L’emploi de l’appareil dans
des locaux exposés à des risques d’explosion
est interdit.

Respect de l’environnement
Les matériaux constitutifs de l’emballage sont
recyclables. Veuillez réintroduire l’emballage
dans un circuit de recyclage.

Elimination de l’ancien appareil
Consultez votre revendeur Kärcher pour savoir
comment éliminer l’ancien appareil en
respectant l’environnement.

Garantie
Dans chaque pays, les conditions de garantie
en vigueur sont celles publiées par notre
société de distribution Kärcher autorisée. Si
pendant la durée de la garantie votre machine
présente des vices de matière ou de
fabrication, la réparation est gratuite.
Pour bénéficier de la garantie en cas de
panne, veuillez vous munir de l’appareil, de
ses accessoires, de la preuve d’achat et
contacter votre revendeur ou l’agence agréée
pour le service après-vente la plus proche.

Déclaration de conformité

Par la présente, nous déclarons que la
machine ci-après répond, de par sa
conception et sa construction ainsi que de par
le modèle que nous avons mis sur le marché,
aux exigences de sécurité et d’hygiène en
vigueur de la directive européenne.

IT  Istruzioni di sicurezza
Consentire l’uso dell’apparecchio a bambini
ed adolescenti solo sotto sorveglianza.
Non lasciate mai l’apparecchio incustodito
quando l’interruttore principale è inserito.

!  Collegamento elettrico
La tensione indicata sulla targhetta
d’identificazione deve coincidere con la
tensione di alimentazione.

!  Pericolo di scarica elettrica!
Non afferrare mai la spina di collegamento a
rete con le mani bagnate.
Prima di ogni uso controllare la presenza di
eventuali danni al cavo di alimentazione ed alla
spina di collegamento a rete. Fare sostituire
immediatamente dal servizio assistenza clienti/
elettricista autorizzato il cavo di alimentazione
danneggiato.
Negli ambienti umidi, per es. nel bagno,
collegare l’apparecchio solo a prese di corrente
protette mediante interruttore differenziale. In
caso di dubbio consultare un elettricista.

!  Pericolo di esplosione!
Non spruzzare ed aspirare mai liquidi
esplosivi, gas infiammabili, polveri esplosive
ed inoltre acidi e solventi non diluiti!
Fanno parte di questi benzina, diluenti per
vernici ed olio combustibile, che miscelati con
l’aria di aspirazione possono formare vapori o
miscele esplosivi ed inoltre acetone, acidi e
solventi non diluiti, polveri di alluminio e
magnesio.
Queste sostanze possono inoltre corrodere i
materiali impiegati per l’apparecchio.
Non aspirare oggetti accesi o incandescenti.
In caso d’impiego dell’apparecchio in zone di
pericolo (per es. distributori di carburanti)
devono essere osservate le relative norme di
sicurezza. È vietato l’uso dell’apparecchio in
ambienti con atmosfera potenzialmente
esplosiva.

Tutela dell’ambiente
I materiali dell’imballaggio sono riciclabili.
Siete pregati di avviare l’imballaggio al
riciclaggio.

Rottamazione dell’apparecchio
dismesso
Per informazioni sulla rottamazione ecologica
rivolgetevi al vostro rivenditore Kärcher.

Garanzia
In ogni paese sono valide le condizioni di
garanzia pubblicate dalla nostra società
Kärcher competente. Nel periodo di garanzia,
ripariamo gratuitamente eventuali guasti
all’apparecchio, se causati da un difetto di
materiale o di fabbricazione.
Nel caso previsto dalla garanzia, preghiamo
di rivolgersi con gli accessori e con il
documento di acquisto al proprio rivenditore,
oppure al più vicino centro di assistenza
clienti autorizzato.

 Dichiarazione di conformità
Dichiariamo con la presente, che la macchina
qui di seguito indicata, in base alla sua
concezione e al tipo di costruzione, e nella
versione da noi introdotta sul mercato, è
conforme ai relativi requisiti fondamentali di
sicurezza e di sanità delle direttive della CE.

ES Advertencias
generales de seguridad
¡El uso del aparato por niños o jóvenes sólo
está permitido en presencia de una persona
adulta!
No abandone nunca el aparato mientras esté
pulsado el interruptor principal de éste.

!  Conexión a la red eléctrica
Cerciorarse de que la tensión de la red
coincide con los valores señalados en la
placa de características del aparato.

!  ¡Peligro de descargas
eléctricas!
No asir nunca el enchufe con las manos
húmedas.
Verificar antes de la puesta en marcha del
aparato si el cable de conexión presenta
huellas de daños o desperfectos. Los cables
de conexión defectuosos deberán ser
sustituidos inmediatamente por personal
técnico del Servicio Técnico Postventa Oficial
o por un técnico especializado del ramo.
Conectar el aparato en recintos o
habitaciones húmedas (por ejemplo el cuarto
de baño, etc.) sólo si las tomas de corriente
de estos recintos están provistas de un
interruptor de corriente diferencial. En caso
de duda consulte a su electricista.

!  ¡Peligro de explosión!
¡No aspirar jamás líquidos explosivos, gases
inflamables, polvos explosivos, ácidos no
diluidos ni disolventes tales como gasolina,
disolventes de pinturas o gas-oil que, al ser
mezclados por proceso de turbulencia con el
aire aspirado, pueden dar lugar a vapores o
mezclas explosivas!
Tampoco deberán aspirarse acetona, ácidos
no diluidos, disolventes ni polvos de aluminio
o magnesio que pudieran atacar los materiales
empleados en la fabricación del aparato.
No aspirar productos incandescentes, como
por ejemplo rescoldos, cerillas, cigarrillos,
cigarros o ceniza caliente.
En caso de utilizar el aparato en zonas de
peligro (por ejemplo gasolineras, estaciones
de servicio) deberán observarse estrictamente
las correspondientes instrucciones de
seguridad.  Queda terminantemente prohibido
hacer funcionar el aparato en recintos
amenazados de explosión.

Consejos para preservar el medio
ambiente
No tire el embalaje del aparato y sus
elementos al cubo de la basura. Entréguelo en
los Puntos o Centros Oficiales de recogida
para su reciclaje o recuperación.

Desguace de aparatos usados
Su Distribuidor o Administración local le

informará gustosamente sobre las vías y
posibilidades más eficaces y actuales para la
eliminación respetuosa con el medio
ambiente de los aparatos usados.

Garantía
En cada país rigen las condiciones de
garantía establecidas por las
correspondientes Sociedades Distribuidoras.
Las perturbaciones y averías de su aparato
serán subsanadas de modo gratuito en la
medida en que las causas de las mismas
sean debidas a defectos de material o de
fabricación.
En un caso de garantía rogamos se dirija con
el aparato y sus accesorios, así como el
comprobante/factura de la compra, al
Distribuidor en donde adquirió el aparato o a
la Delegación Oficial del Servicio Postventa
más próxima.

 Declaración de conformidad de
la Unión Europea
Por la presente declaramos los abajo
firmantes que la máquina designada a
continuación cumple, tanto por su concepción
y clase de construcción como por la
ejecución que hemos puesto en circulación,
las normas fundamentales de seguridad y
protección de la salud formuladas en las
directivas comunitarias correspondientes.

PT Advertências gerais
de segurança
Permita crianças ou jovens trabalhar com o
aparelho somente sob vigilância.
Jamais abandone o aparelho enquanto o
interruptor principal estiver ligado.

!  Ligação eléctrica
A tensão indicada na placa de características
tem de concordar com a tensão de alimentação.

!  Perigo de choque eléctrico!
Nunca pegar a ficha de rede com as mãos
molhadas.
Verifique se o cabo de ligação com ficha de
rede está danificado. Mandar o serviço de
assistência técnica / electricista autorizado
trocar imediatamente o cabo de ligação
danificado.
Ligar o aparelho em recintos húmidos, p.ex. em
quartos de banho, só a uma tomada de corrente
com disjuntor de corrente de defeito intercalado.
Em caso de dúvida consultar um electricista.

!  Perigo de explosão!
Nunca pulverize ou aspire líquidos explosivos,
gases inflamáveis, pós explosivos, nem tão
pouco ácidos ou solventes não diluídos!
Entre eles a gasolina, diluente de tinta ou o óleo
combustível, porque estes causam vapores e
misturas explosivos quando são misturados com
o ar de aspiração, além disso jamais aspirar
acetona, ácidos absolutos, e diluentes e pós de
aluminio ou de magnésio,  poid que poderiam
atacar os materiais empregados no aparelho.
Não aspirar material em chamas ou em brasa.
No caso de utilizar o aparelho em zonas de
perigo (p. ex., postos de gasolina) deverão ser
observadas as respectivas instruções de
segurança. É proibido funcionar o aparelho em
recintos ameaçados de explosão.

Protecção do ambiente
Os materiais de embalagem são recicláveis. Por
favor, leve a embalagem para a reciclagem.

Eliminação do aparelho usado
As informações sobre a eliminação ecológica
podem ser obtidas no seu revendedor Kärcher.

Garantia
Para qualquer país são válidas as condições de
garantia publicadas pela nossa companhia
distribuidora competente. Reparamos
gratuitamente eventuais avarias do aparelho
dentro do prazo de garantia, desde que
resultem de defeitos de material ou de fabrico.
Se tiver que fazer uso do seu direito de
garantia, dirija-se, por favor, ao seu revendedor,
ou ao serviço de assistência técnica mais
próximo, apresentando também os acessórios e
o recibo de compra.

 Declaração de conformidade
Nós declaramos pelo presente instrumento que
a máquina abaixo indicada corresponde, na sua
concepção, fabricação bem como no tipo por
nós comercializado, às exigências básicas de
segurança e de saúde da directiva da CE.

!  Eksplosionsfare!
Eksplosive væsker, brændbare gasser,
eksplosivt støv samt ufortyndede syrer og
opløsningsmidler må aldrig påsprøjtes og
opsuges!
Dertil hører benzin, farvefortyndere eller
fyringsolie, der kan danne eksplosive dampe
eller blandinger, hvis det hvirvles op med
indsugningsluften. Det samme gælder
acetone, ufortyndede syrer og
opløsningsmidler, aluminium- og
magnesiumstøv.
Desuden kan disse stoffer angribe materia-
lerne, der er anvendt på apparatet.
Der må aldrig opsuges brændende eller
glødende genstande.
Hvis støvsugeren benyttes i farlige områder
(f.eks. på tankstationer), skal de pågældende
sikkerhedsforskrifter iagttages. Det er forbudt
at anvende støvsugeren i eksplosionsfarlige
rum.

Miljøbeskyttelse
Emballagen kan genbruges. Aflever den til et
indsamlingssted for genbrugsmateriale.

Bortskaffelse af kasseret maskine
Informationer vedrørende miljøvenlig
bortskaffelse fås hos Deres Kärcher-
forhandler.

Garanti
I hvert land gælder de garantibetingelser, som
vort salgsselskab i det pågældende land har
udgivet. Evt. fejl på maskinen repareres gratis i
garantiperioden, hvis de skyldes en materiale-
eller produktionsfejl.
Hvis De vil gøre Deres garanti gældende,
bedes De henvende Dem til Deres forhandler
eller nærmeste autoriserede kundetjeneste
med tilbehør og kvittering som dokumentation
for købet.

 overensstemmelseserklæring
Hermed erklærer vi at nedenstående maskine
på grund af sin udformning  og konstruktion i
den udførelse, i hvilken den sælges af os,
overholder  EU-direktivernes relevante,
grundlæggende sikkerheds- og sundhedsmæ-
ssige krav.

NO Sikkerhetsanvisninger
La aldri barn eller ungdom betjene maskinen
uten under oppsikt.
Forlat aldri maskinen uten av hovedbryteren
er slått av.

!  Elektrisk tilkobling
Spenningen som er oppgitt på typeskiltet må
være overensstemmende med spenningen
fra strømkilden.

!  Fare for elektrisk støt!
Ta aldri i støpselet med fuktige hender.
Kontroller den elektriske ledningen for ev.
skader før hver bruk. En skadet ledning må
skiftes umiddelbart av en servicemontør eller
en autorisert elektriker.
I fuktige rom, som f.eks. bad, må det kun
brukes stikkontakter med FI-vernbryter. I
tvilstilfeller ta kontakt med en elektriker.

!  Eksplosjonsfare!
Sug aldri opp og sprøyt aldri ut eksplosive
væsker, brennbare gasser, eksplosivt støv,
samt ufortynnede syrer og løsemidler!
Til dette hører bensin, tynner og fyringsolje,
som blandet med innsugningsluft kan danne
eksplosive damper og blandinger. Detter
gjelder også Aceton, ufortynnede syrer og
løsemidler, aluminiums- og magnesiumstøv.
I tillegg kan disse stoffene angripe materialene
som maskinen er laget av.
Sug aldri opp brennende eller glødende
gjenstander.
Ved bruk av maskinen på farlige steder (f.eks.
bensinstasjoner etc.), må det tas hensyn til
gjeldende sikkerhetsforskrifter. Maskinen må
ikke brukes på eksplosjonsfarlige steder.

Miljøvern
Emballasjemateriellet er gjenvinnbart.
Vennligst levert emballasjen på et dertil egnet
oppsamlingssted for gjenbruk.

Avhending av gamle maskiner
Informasjon vedrørende miljøriktig
avhending får du hos din Kärcher-forhandler.

Garanti
De garantibestemmelser som er utgitt av vår
distribusjonsavdeling gjelder i alle land.
Eventuelle feil på maskinen blir reparert
gratis i garantitiden, dersom disse kan føres
tilbake til material- eller produksjonsfeil.
Ved behov for garantireparasjoner
henvender du deg med kvittering til
forhandleren eller til den nærmeste
autoriserte serviceforhandler.

 KONFORMITETSERKLÆRING

Vi erklærer herved at maskinen som er
beskrevet nedenfor, i konstruksjon og
utførelse tilsvarer markedsførte modell og er
i overensstemmelse med de gjeldende og
grunnleggende sikkerhets- og helsekrav i
EU-direktivet.

SV Säkerhetsanvisningar
Låt barn och ungdomar endast använda
maskinen under uppsikt.
Lämna aldrig maskinen utan uppsikt när
huvudströmbrytaren är tillslagen.

!  Elanslutning
Den på typskylten angivna spänningen måste
överensstämma med nätets.

!  Risk för elektriska stötar!
Ta aldrig i nätkontakten med våta händer.
Kontrollera alltid sladden och nätkontakten
före varje användning. Låt genast autoriserad
kundtjänst/elektriker byta ut defekt sladd.
I fuktiga rum som t ex badrum får maskinen
endast anslutas till uttag med
jordskyddsbrytare. Kontakta elektriker i
tveksamma fall.

!  Explosionsrisk!
Explosiv vätska, brännbar gas, explosivt
damm liksom koncentrerad syra och
koncentrerat lösningsmedel får varken sprutas
eller sugas upp!
Därtill hör bensin, färgförtunning eller
brännolja som tillsammans med sugluften
bildar explosiva blandningar och dessutom
aceton, koncentrerade syror och
lösningsmedel, aluminium- och
magnesiumdamm.
Dessa ämnen kan dessutom angripa
maskinens material.
Sug ej upp brinnande eller glödande föremål.
Om maskinen används inom farliga områden
(t ex bensinstationer) ska gällande
säkerhetsföreskrifter beaktas. Maskinen får ej
användas i explosionsfarliga rum.

Miljöskydd
Förpackningen är återanvändbar.

Skrotning
Gällande föreskrifter för skrotning kan
erhållas av Kärcher.

Garanti
För varje land gäller vår representants
garantivillkor. Eventuella fel på maskinen
repareras kostnadsfritt under garantitiden,
såvida orsaken är material- eller
tillverkningsfel. Kontakta återförsäljaren eller
vår representant vid garantifall.
Tillverkaren har inget ansvar för skador som
uppstår p.g.a. felaktigt handhavande av
maskinen eller när anvisningarna i
bruksanvisningen inte beaktats.

 Försäkran om överensstämmelse
Härmed försäkrar vi att den enligt nedan
angivna maskinen till konstruktion,
byggnadssätt och i av oss levererat utförande
motsvarar tillämpliga baskrav beträffande
säkerhet och hälsa enligt EU-direktiven.

NL Veiligheidsvoorschriften
Laat kinderen en jongeren het apparaat
alleen onder toezicht gebruiken.
Laat het apparaat nooit onbeheerd achter
wanneer de hoofdschakelaar ingeschakeld is.

!  Elektrische aansluiting
De spanning op het typeplaatje moet
overeenkomen met de netspanning.

!   Gevaar voor een elektrische
schok!
Pak de stekker nooit met vochtige handen
vast.
Controleer het aansluitsnoer en de stekker
voor elk gebruik op beschadiging. Laat een
beschadigd aansluitsnoer onmiddellijk door
een erkende klantenservice of een vakman
voor elektrische montage vervangen.
Sluit het apparaat in een vochtige ruimte,
bijvoorbeeld een badkamer, alleen aan op
een stopcontact met een aardlekschakelaar
in de stroomkring. Raadpleeg in geval van
twijfel een vakman voor elektrische montage.

!  Explosiegevaar!
Nooit explosieve vloeistoffen, brandbare
gassen, explosief stof en onverdunde zuren en
oplosmiddelen opzuigen en sproeien.
Daarbij horen benzine, verfverdunner en
stookolie, die door vermenging met de
zuiglucht explosieve dampen of mengsels
kunnen vormen, verder aceton, onverdunde
zuren en oplosmiddelen, aluminium- en
magnesiumstof.
Bovendien kunnen deze stoffen de voor het
apparaat gebruikte materialen aantasten.
Zuig geen brandende of gloeiende voorwerpen
op.
Wanneer het apparaat in een gevaarlijke
omgeving wordt gebruikt, bijvoorbeeld bij een
tankstation, moeten de daar geldende
veiligheidsvoorschriften in acht worden
genomen.  Het gebruik in ruimten met
explosiegevaar is niet toegestaan.

Milieubescherming
De verpakkingsmaterialen kunnen worden
gerecycled. Geef de verpakking af bij een
inzamelpunt voor recycling.

Oude apparaat afvoeren
Informatie over milieubewuste afvoer is
verkrijgbaar bij uw Kärcher-leverancier.

Garantie
In elk land gelden de garantiebepalingen die
door onze maatschappij worden uitgegeven.
Storingen aan uw apparaat verhelpen wij
kosteloos in het kader van de garantie indien
een materiaal- of produktiefout hiervan de
oorzaak is.
Neem voor een reparatie binnen de
garantietermijn contact op met uw leverancier
of de dichtstbijzijnde klantenservice-
werkplaats. Neem uw aankoopbewijs en
toebehoren mee.

EU-conformiteitsverklaring
Hiermee verklaren wij dat de hierna vermelde
machine op grond van haar concipiëring en
constructie en in de door ons in omloop
gebrachte uitvoering beantwoordt aan de
desbetreffende veiligheids- en
gezondheidsvoorschriften van de EG-
richtlijnen.

!  Räjähdysvaara!
Älä koskaan suihkuta tai imuroi räjähtäviä
nesteitä, palavia kaasuja, räjähtäviä pölyjä tai
laimentamattomia happoja tai liuotteita!
Niihin kuuluvat mm. bensiini, maalinohenteet
tai polttoöljy, koska ne voivat muodostaa
räjähtäviä höyryjä tai seoksia sekoittuessaan
imuilmaan; lisäksi asetoni, laimentamattomat
hapot ja liuotteet, alumiini- ja magnesiumpöly.
Nämä aineet voivat myös syövyttää laitteessa
käytettyjä materiaaleja.
Älä imuroi palavia tai hehkuvia esineitä.
Käytettäessä laitetta vaara-alueilla (esim.
huoltoasemilla) on noudatettava paikallisia
turvallisuusmääräyksiä. Laitteen käyttö
räjähdysvaarallisissa tiloissa on kielletty.

Ympäristönsuojelu
Pakkaus on valmistettu materiaaleista, jotka
voidaan kierrättää. Toimita pakkausmateriaali
keräyspisteeseen uusiokäyttöä varten.

Käytöstä poistetun laitteen
hävittäminen
Käytöstä poistetun laitteen
hävittämismahdollisuuksista saat tietoa
Kärcher-laitteiden myyjäliikkeestä.

Takuu
Kussakin maassa ovat voimassa paikallisen
Kärcher-yrityksen laatimat takuuehdot.
Materiaali- ja valmistusvirheet korjataan
takuuaikana maksutta.
Takuutapauksessa ota yhteys lähimpään
jälleenmyyjään tai huoltopisteeseen. Toimita
laite varusteineen ja takuukortteineen sinne
välittömästi.

 vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Me vakuutamme, että alla mainittu tuote
vastaa suunnittelultaan ja rakenteeltaan sekä
valmistustavaltaan EU-direktiivien
asianomaisia turvallisuus- ja
terveysvaatimuksia.
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